CHAPTER 12 SB 357 – FINAL VERSION

02/13/14 0433s 02/13/14 0532s

$2014 \ \text{SESSION}$

14-2597 08/01

SENATE BILL **357**

- AN ACT naming a scenic overlook and the visitor center on the northbound side of I-93 in Hooksett in honor of Raymond S. Burton.
- SPONSORS: Sen. Forrester, Dist 2; Sen. Boutin, Dist 16; Sen. Bradley, Dist 3; Sen. Bragdon, Dist 11; Sen. Carson, Dist 14; Sen. Cataldo, Dist 6; Sen. D'Allesandro, Dist 20; Sen. Fuller Clark, Dist 21; Sen. Gilmour, Dist 12; Sen. Kelly, Dist 10; Sen. Lasky, Dist 13; Sen. Morse, Dist 22; Sen. Odell, Dist 8; Sen. Prescott, Dist 23; Sen. Rausch, Dist 19; Sen. Reagan, Dist 17; Sen. Sanborn, Dist 9; Sen. Soucy, Dist 18; Sen. Stiles, Dist 24; Sen. Watters, Dist 4; Sen. Woodburn, Dist 1; Rep. G. Chandler, Carr 1; Rep. Lauer, Graf 15; Rep. Ladd, Graf 4; Rep. Ford, Graf 3; Rep. Fields, Belk 4

COMMITTEE: Public and Municipal Affairs

AMENDED ANALYSIS

This bill names a scenic overlook in honor of Raymond S. Burton.

This bill also names the visitor center on the northbound side of I-93 in Hooksett in honor of Raymond S. Burton.

Explanation: Matter added to current law appears in *bold italics*.
Matter removed from current law appears [in brackets and struckthrough.]
Matter which is either (a) all new or (b) repealed and reenacted appears in regular type.

CHAPTER 12 SB 357 – FINAL VERSION

02/13/14 0433s 02/13/14 0532s

> 14-2597 08/01

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

In the Year of Our Lord Two Thousand Fourteen

AN ACT naming a scenic overlook and the visitor center on the northbound side of I-93 in Hooksett in honor of Raymond S. Burton.

Be it Enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court convened:

1 12:1 The Raymond S. Burton Scenic Overlook. Pursuant to RSA 4:43, the scenic overlook on
2 Rte. 302 across from the entrance to the Mount Washington Hotel in the town of Carroll,
3 New Hampshire is hereby named the Raymond S. Burton Scenic Overlook.

4 12:2 The Raymond S. Burton Visitor Center. The visitor center located on the northbound side 5 of I-93 in the town of Hooksett is hereby named the Raymond S. Burton Visitor Center. All signs 6 identifying the visitor center as the Raymond S. Burton Visitor Center shall be displayed inside the 7 visitor center and shall not be a charge to the state.

8 12:3 Signage. The cost of design, construction, maintenance, and installation of any signage,

9 replacement signage, or other markers required under section 1 of this act shall not be a charge to

10 the state. However, the design, construction, and installation of any signage or other markers

11 required under this act shall be approved by the department of transportation.

12 12:4 Effective Date. This act shall take effect upon its passage.

13 Approved: May 14, 2014

14 Effective Date: May 14, 2014